GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
DEPARTMENT OF FISHERIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION No.3021
TO BE ANSWERED ON 08™ AUGUST, 2023

PMMSY in Odisha

3021. SHRI BASANTA KUMAR PANDA:

Will the Minister of FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING A&
T, U] UTe 3R ST FEAY be pleased to state:

(@) the number of beneficiaries under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) in
Odisha, district-wise during the last four years;

(b) the fish production before 2020 and after 2020 in tonnes in the district of Kalahandi and
Nuapada including the State of Odisha along with the percentage increase; and

(c) the fish export earnings under the said yojana after 2020 along with percentage increase in

export earnings?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING
(PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)

(@) & (b): The Department of Fisheries, Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying
has been implementing “Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY)” with highest ever
estimated investment of Rs. 20050 crore in fisheries sector for a period of 5 years with effect from
the financial year 2020-21. As reported by Government of Odisha, the number of beneficiaries
benefitted under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana (PMMSY) in Odisha, district-wise
during the last three years furnished at Annexure-I.

Fish production in Odisha before 2020 and after 2020 including Kalahandi and Nuapada
district of Odisha as reported by Government of Odisha furnished below:

Sl Name of the | Fish production in | Fish production in | Fish production
No. | State/District | 2019-20 (in tonne) | 2022-23 (in tonne) | increase (in Percentage)
1 Odisha 816458 1052102 29
2 Kalahandi 26786 30661 14
3 Nuapada 5404 6807 26

(c):India’s fisheries export earnings increased to Rs.63969.14 crore during 2022-23 from
Rs.46,662.85 crore during 2019-20 with 37% of increase.
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Annexure-|

Statement referred to in reply of part (a) & (b) of Lok Sabha unstarred Question No.3021
regarding PMMSY in Odisha for answer on 8" August, 2023 — District-wise number of
beneficiaries benefitted under Pradhan Mantri Matsya Sampada Yojana during 2020-21,

2021-22 and 2022-23 as reported by Government of Odisha.

ng. Name of the District B%Zfé?;;ges
1 Angul 28
2 Balasore 5671
3 Bargarh 158
4 Bhadrakh 172
5 Bolangir 38
6 Boudh 26
7 Cuttack 64
8 Deogarh 10
9 Dhenkanal 39
10 | Gajapati 45
11 | Ganjam 4663
12 | Jagatsinghpur 10448
13 | Jajpur 25
14 | Jharsuguda 5
15 | Kalahandi 33
16 | Kandhamal 12
17 | Kendrapara 47
18 | Keunjhar 73
19 | Khurda 113
20 | Koraput 29
21 | Malkangiri 15
22 | Mayurbhanj 77
23 | Nabarangpur 40
24 | Nayagarh 32
25 | Nuapada 32
26 | Puri 1481
27 | Rayagada 27
28 | Sambalpur 81
29 | Subarnapur 35
30 | Sundargarh 23
Grand Total: 23542
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